
For requests for further information
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 24th September, 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2015

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

mailto:katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Revised Statement of Gambling Principles  (Pages 5 - 76)

To give consideration to the revised statement of gambling principles



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Wednesday, 26th August, 2015 at The Silk Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)
Councillor C Andrew (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, E Brooks, M Grant, J Rhodes, M Warren and 
S Gardner (substitute)

In Attendance

Councillor L Gilbert – Portfolio Holder for Communities

Councillors S Corcoran, N Mannion and B Roberts – Call in Members

T Bettaney - Principal Manager: Regulatory Services and Health

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Pochin 

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Due to a technical error it was agreed that the minutes would be deferred until the 
next meeting.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

18 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

20 CALL IN OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION OF 13 JULY 2015 - 
PEST CONTROL SERVICE REVIEW 

On behalf of the 6 Members who had signed the Call In, Councillors S Corcoran, 
N Mannion and B Roberts addressed the Committee and expanded on the 
following reasons for the Call In:



1. Viable alternatives had not been considered in public, in particular 
the option to transfer the service to an existing or new alternative 
service delivery vehicle.

2. The proposal was not considered by the relevant overview and 
scrutiny committee.

3. The alleged budget requirements to remove the subsidy for the 
service was not evident within the budget proposals presented to 
Members in February 2015.

4. The background notes stated that the proposal arose from a review 
of enforcement activities, however it had been stated that the 
proposed savings did not affect enforcement. There was reference 
in the report to different delivery options, however they had been 
considered in a public meeting.

5. To effect the changes proposed in the current financial year would 
incur a 
[...]
ittee need not 
offer advice to the Portfolio Holder on the decision. 

RESOLVED 

That the Portfolio Holder be informed that this Committee  has no advice to offer 
in respect of the decision taken on 13 July 2015  in connection with the Pest 
Control Service Review.

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.36 pm

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 24th September 2015
Report of: Miss Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader
Subject/Title: Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert – Communities 

                        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires Local Authorities to prepare and publish a 
statement of the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions under the Act during the three year period to which the statement 
applies.

1.2 The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles and 
publish the revised version by no later than 31st January 2016. In preparing a 
revised statement the Council must undertake a consultation exercise with 
stakeholders.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee considers the content of the revised statement (appendix 
1). 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The statement of principles under the Gambling Act 2005 forms part of the 
Council’s Policy Framework. Therefore, in accordance with the Budget and 
Policy Framework Procedure Rules.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The Council is required to revise and adopt a Statement of Gambling Principles 
every three years. 

7.0 Financial Implications 



7.1 None identified

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 By virtue of section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the 2005 Act’) the Licensing 
Authority is required to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that it 
proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the 2005 Act during the three 
year period to which the policy applies. Statements must usually be revised and 
published in respect of every period of three years, that being 2016 – 2019. 

8.2 The Statement of Principles forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework. As 
such, the final decision to approve a statement of principles or a revision of the 
statement rests with full Council. In addition, in developing a revised statement 
of principles, the Authority must comply with its Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules (as set out within the Constitution).

8.3 Sub-section 349(3) of the 2005 Act prescribes that in preparing a revision of a 
statement a licensing authority is required to consult:

(a) the chief officer of police for the authority’s area;
(b) one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 
authority’s area; and

(c) one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise 
of the authority’s functions under the 2005 Act.

8.4 The drafting of the Statement of Principles must take into account the 
requirements of The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2006 (‘the 2006 Regulations’). In addition, the 
Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities (‘the Guidance’) 
prescribes that in determining its policy, the Licensing Authority must have 
regard to the Guidance and give appropriate weight to the views of those it has 
consulted.

8.5 Regulation 7 of the 2006 Regulations prescribes that before a revised 
statement comes into effect the authority must advertise the publication of the 
statement by way of a notice published on the authority’s website and in one or 
more of the following places: (i) a local newspaper circulating in the area 
covered by the statement; (ii) a local newsletter, circular or similar document 
circulating in the area covered by the statement; (iii) a public notice board in or 
near the principal office of the authority; (iv) a public notice board on the 
premises of public libraries in the area covered by the statement.

8.6 Consideration has been given to the application of the ‘public sector equality 
duty’ (as per section 149 Equality Act 2010) to the decision requested within 
paragraph 2.0 above. It is suggested that the decision requested would have a 
neutral impact in terms of its impact on those individuals with ‘protected 
characteristics.’



9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 Compliance with the provisions of section 349 of the 2005 Act and the 2006 
Regulations, having regard to the provisions of the Guidance, compliance with 
the Budget & Police Framework Procedure Rules, and giving appropriate 
weight and consideration to any consultation responses received will mitigate 
the risk of a successful challenge of the final Statement of Principles.

10.0 Background

10.1 As set out above, the Gambling Act 2005 requires Licensing Authorities to 
prepare and publish a statement of principles that it proposes to apply in 
exercising its functions under the Act. The current statement of principles was 
approved in 2013 and took into account the requirements of the Gambling Act 
2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2006 in terms of its form and content.

10.2 The draft statement, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1, incorporates 
some minor amendments, changes in legislation or practices (such as specific 
sections on the splitting of premises and primary gambling activity) and takes 
into account the request from the Gambling Commission that Licensing 
Authorities prepare a local area assessment. 

10.3 The revised statement was considered by the Council’s Licensing Committee 
on the 8th June 2015 who approved the content. The revised policy was then 
considered by the Cabinet Member for Communities so that consultation could 
c
[...]
 including other sporting venues

12 Bingo Premises

13 Casinos

14 (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres

15 Licence Conditions

16 Primary Gambling Activity

17 Buildings divided into more than one premises

18 Separation of premises within a single building

19 Access to premises

20 Provisional Statements

21 Reviews of Licences

22 Permits

23 (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits

24 Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits

25 Prize Gaming Permits

26 Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits

27 Temporary Use Notices

28 Occasional Use Notices

29 Travelling Fairs

30 Small Society Lotteries

31 Exchange of Information

32 Enforcement

33 Scheme of Delegation

34 Definitions of Gambling Activities

35 Glossary of Terms



Appendices

Appendix 1 Cheshire East Area Profile
Appendix 2 Summary of gaming machine categories and entitlements
Appendix 3 Summary of machine provisions by premises
Appendix 4 Summary of gaming entitlements for clubs and alcohol-licensed premises
Appendix 5 Scheme of Delegation

Appendices 1 - 5 are included to provide further information to those interested in these 
matters. As the information contained within these appendices are subject to change by 
Central Government, they are not to be considered a part of the Statement of Principles 
required by section 349 of the Act. They will be subject to reasonable amendment to 
ensure that they remain accurate and correctly reflect the appropriate entitlements. Any 
amendment of this nature will not be considered a review of the Statement. As such the 
requirements for consultation will not apply. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This Statement of Gambling Principles is published by Cheshire East Council, as 
the Licensing Authority, in accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 
The Act requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a Statement of 
Principles which sets out the policies that the Licensing Authority will generally 



apply to promo
[...]
 who is not a child or young person

Applications: Applications for licences and permits as defined separately in this 
Policy and the Guidance. 

Borough: The area of Cheshire administered by Cheshire East Borough 
Council 

Child and Young 
Person:

The Act includes the definition of a child at S.45 as:

Meaning of “child” and “young person” 
(1) In this Act “child” means an individual who is less than 16 years 



old 
(2) In the Act “young person” means an individual who is not a child 
but who is less than 18 years old.

Code of Practice: Means any relevant code of practice under section 24 of the 
Gambling Act 2005

Council: Cheshire East Council

Default 
Condition:

Means a specified condition provided by regulations to be attached 
to a licence, unless excluded by Cheshire East Council

GamCare: GamCare is a leading provider of information, advice, support and 
free counselling for the prevention and treatment of problem 
gambling. GamCare is a national charity and was founded in 1997.

Guidance: The Gambling Commission under section 25 of the Act are required 
to issue guidance on the manner in which local authorities are to 
exercise their functions under the Act, in particular, the principles to 
be applied by local authorities in exercising their functions under the 
Act.

Interested Party: Interested parties are defined under section 158 of the Act. To 
accept a representation from an interested party, the council must 
take the view that the person:
(a) lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected 
by the authorised activities,
(b) has business interests that might be affected by the authorised 
activities
(c) represents persons in either of these groups.
Interested parties can also be a councillor or an MP

Licensing 
Authority:

Cheshire East Council

Licensing 
Objectives:

The Act contains three licensing objectives which underpin the 
functions that the licensing authorities will perform

1. Preventing gambling from being 
[...]
ensing Authority will act in accordance with guidance from the Commission 
and adopt the principles of better regulation. 

 
16.3 Details of those persons making representations will be made available to 

applicants to allow for negotiation unless the individual notifies the Licensing 
Authority to the contrary within seven days of a request for confirmation of this. In 
the event of a hearing being held, the representation will form part of a public 
document.  Anyone making representations will be informed that their details will be 
disclosed unless they advise to the contrary. 

 
16.4 Data subjects may make requests for information held by the Licensing Authority 

about themselves to the Data Protection Officer, Cheshire East Council. 
 

 
17 Enforcement 
 

17.1 The Act requires licensing authorities to state the principles that they will apply 
when exercising their functions under Part 15 of the Act (inspection of premises) 
and the powers under section 346 (power to institute criminal proceedings in 
respect of offences specified). 

 
17.2 The Council is a signatory to the Regulator Compliance Code and will follow the 

principles set out in it.  The Code is based around the principles of consistency, 
transparency and proportionality. These principles are reflected within Cheshire 
East Borough Council’s Enforcement Policy (available on request). 

 
17.3 The Licensing Authority will be guided by the Gambling Commission’s Guidance for 

local authorities and in accordance with both this Guidance and the Better 
Regulation principles will base its approach on the following: 

 

 Proportionate: regulators should only intervene when necessary:  remedies should 
be appropriate to the risk posed, and costs identified and minimised; 

 Accountable:  regulators must be able to justify decisions, and be subject to public 
scrutiny; 

 Consistent:  rules and standards must be joined up and implemented fairly; 



 

CEC Statement of Principles 

19 

 Transpa
[...]
ed 
Party: 

For the purposes of this Act, a person is an interested party in 
relation to a premises licence if, in the opinion of the Licensing 
Authority which issues the licence or to which the application is 
made, the person:- 
 

a) Lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be 
affected by the authorised activities; 

b) Has business interests that might be affected by the 
authorised activities; 

c) Represents persons who satisfy a) or b) above. 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
	appendix 1
	Gambling-Statement-Of-Principals - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 24th September, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, S Pochin and M Warren

In attendance

K Evans – Licensing Team Leader
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Brooks, M Grant and J 
Rhodes.

22 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 16 July and 26 
August 2015.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

24 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak.

26 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

The Committee were informed that the Gambling Act 2005 requires Local 
Authorities to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose 
to apply when exercising their functions under the Act during the three year 
period to which the statement applies. As the statement of principles forms part of 
the Council’s Policy Framework, there was a requirement to consult with the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee.



It was agreed that the document was now more usable and should be 
recommended to Cabinet for approval.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Statement of  Gambling 
Principles.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.45 am

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)


